Office of Broadband Development and Connectivity

State of Louisiana

Division of Administration

JEFF LANDRY
GOVERNOR



TAYLOR F. BARRAS

COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION

January 22, 2024

Via email only

Senator Cameron Henry President of the Senate State Capitol Building Post Office Box 94183 Baton Rouge, LA 70804 apa.senatepresident@legis.la.gov Representative Phillip DeVillier Speaker of the House State Capitol Building Post Office Box 94062 Baton Rouge, LA 70804 apa.housespeaker@legis.la.gov

Re: R.S. 49:966K Rulemaking Summary Report for 2022

Dear President Henry and Speaker DeVillier

The Louisiana Office of Broadband Development and Connectivity finalized a Rule relative to the administration of the Granting Unserved Municipalities Broadband Opportunities (GUMBO) Grant Program, effective July 20, 2022, promulgated in the July 20, 2022 *Louisiana Register*

Louisiana Office of Broadband Development and Connectivity issued an Emergency Rule relative to the administration of the Granting Unserved Municipalities Broadband Opportunities (GUMBO) Grant Program, effective August 1, 2022, promulgated in the August 20, 2022 *Louisiana Register*.

Louisiana Office of Broadband Development and Connectivity published a Notice of Intent relative to the administration of the Granting Unserved Municipalities Broadband Opportunities in the September 20, 2023 Louisiana Register and a notice for solicitation of comments concerning the administration of the Granting Unserved Municipalities Broadband Opportunities (GUMBO) Grant Program in the October 20, 2022 Louisiana Register.

Sincerely,

Veneeth Iyengar

Executive Director, Office of Broadband Development and Connectivity